

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION, U.S. IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, U.S.
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
SERVICES, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
STATE,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-07572-ALC

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION AND PARTIAL RECONSIDERATION**

Carrie DeCell (CD-0731)
Jameel Jaffer (JJ-4653)
Alex Abdo (AA-0527)
Leena Charlton (5622147)
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
carrie.decell@knightcolumbia.org
(646) 745-8500

Counsel for Plaintiff

Megan Graham (*pro hac vice*)
Catherine Crump (CC-4067)
Samuelson Law, Technology & Public
Policy Clinic
U.C. Berkeley School of Law
354 Boalt Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
mgraham@clinical.law.berkeley.edu
(510) 664-4381

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. ICE’s Motion for Partial Reconsideration Is an Attempt to Relitigate Issues
 That Were Fully Briefed and Addressed by the Court in the September 16
 Order..... 2

 II. The Court’s Orders with Respect to DOS and USCIS Are Clear as Written,
 and Defendants Present No Circumstances Warranting Reconsideration of
 Those Orders..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.V. by Versace, Inc. v. Gianni Versace, S.p.A., 126 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 5

Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def., 339 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 9

Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def., 374 F. Supp. 2d 708 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 9

Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def., 396 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 9

Analytical Surveys, Inc. v. Tonga Partners, L.P., 684 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2012) 2

Assoc. Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Def., 395 F. Supp. 2d 17 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 2

Assoc. Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Def., 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009) 8

Bd. of Mgrs. of Soho Int’l Arts Condo. v. City of N.Y., No. 01-cv-1226-DAB, 2003 WL 21767653 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2003)..... 2

Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 300 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 9

Cent. Vt. Pub. Serv. Corp. v. Herbert, 341 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003) 1

Goonan v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., No. 12-cv-3859-JPO, 2013 WL 1386933 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2013) 2

Gustavia Home LLC v. Rice, 724 Fed. App’x 87 (2d Cir. 2018) 8

Human Rights Watch v. Bureau of Prisons, No. 13-cv-7360-JPO, 2016 WL 3541549 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2016)..... 3

Intellectual Prop. Watch vs. U.S. Trade Rep., 134 F. Supp. 3d 726 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 9

Kolel Beth Yechiel Mechil of Tartikov, Inc. v. YLL Irrevocable Tr., 729 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 2

N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 9

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice, No. 03-cv-2559-LAK, 2004 WL 2314455 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2004) 3

Nemaizer v. Baker, 793 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 1

Open Soc’y Justice Initiative v. CIA, 19-cv-234-PAE, 2019 WL 3561889
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2019)..... 10

Seife v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 298 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 7

Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc., 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 3, 5

Sigmon v. Goldman Sachs Mortg. Co., 229 F. Supp. 3d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 2

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 10
